PROJECTS LIST
NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA
November 2-3, 2016

Delegated AUTNOIILY ......ooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et Secretary Tennyson
(Item C) Award of Highway Construction Contracts from October 18, 2016 Letting
(Item D) Award of Contracts to Private Firms for Engineering Services
(Item E) Funds for Secondary Road Improvement Projects —
Highway Fund and Highway Trust Fund
(Item H) Funds for Division-wide Small Construction,
Statewide Contingency, Public Access, and Economic Development
(Item L) Funds for Specific Spot Safety Improvement Projects
o o ) o PP Chairman Curran
(Item G) Additions, Abandonments, and Road Name Changes to State
Secondary Road System
(Item 1) Public Transportation Program
(Item I-1)  Public Transportation
(Item 1-1A) Public Transportation
(Item 1-2)  Rail Program
(Item I-3)  Bicycle and Pedestrian (No Item this month)
(Item I-4)  Aviation
(Item J) Specific State Funds for Construction Projects
(Item K) North Carolina Highway Trust Funds
(Item M) Funds for Specific Federal-Aid Projects
(Item N) Revisions to the 2016-2025 STIP
(Item O) Municipal and Special Agreements
(Item P) Municipal Street System Changes
(Item R) Right of Way Resolutions and Ordinances
(Item S) Maintenance Allocations (No Item this month)
(Item T) Submission of Comprehensive Transportation Plans for Mutual

(Item V)

Adoption by the Board of Transportation

Mobility Funds for Construction Projects



NCDOT Board of Transportation Agenda

ITEM C

October 2016

According to Executive Order No. 2 and G.S. 143B-350(g), the
Board is requested to concur with staff recommendations and

delegate authority to the Secretary to award the following
highway construction projects.



HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE: 10f9

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM C
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
OCTOBER 18, 2016
DIVISION 00003
C203923
2017CPT.03.06.10101, 2017CPT.03.06.20101, 2017CPT.03.06.20102
STATE FUNDED
BRUNSWICK
PROPOSAL LENGTH  59.541  MILES
TYPE OF WORK ~ MILLING, RESURFACING, WIDENING, AND SHOULDER RECONSTRUCTION.
LOCATION 1 SECTION OF US-74/US-76, 2 SECTIONS OF NC-179, AND 41 SECTIONS OF SECONDARY
ROADS.
EST CONST PROGRESS.... FY-2017..70% OF BID
FY-2018.30% OF BID
RPN 002 3 BIDDER(S) MBE GOAL  4.00 % WBE GOAL 4.00%
ESTIMATE 9,324,507.79
DATE AVAILABLE NOV 28 2016
INTER COMPLETION ~ MAY 25 2017 COMPLETE ALL WORK REQUIRED ON MAP #3.
AUG 18 2017 COMPLETE ALL WORK REQUIRED ON MAP #5.
FINAL COMPLETION ~ DEC 16 2017
$ TOTALS % DIFF

S T WOOTEN CORPORATION WILSON, NC 9,477,379.76 +16
HIGHLAND PAVING COMPANY LLC FAYETTEVILLE, NC 10,237,252.50 +9.8
BARNHILL CONTRACTING COMPANY ROCKY MOUNT, NC 10,776,630.00 +15.6




HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE: 20of9

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM C
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
OCTOBER 18, 2016
DIVISION 00004
C203921
46448.3.1
STATE FUNDED
JOHNSTON
R-5769
PROPOSAL LENGTH 0.636 MILES
TYPE OF WORK GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, AND STRUCTURE.
LOCATION NOVO NORDISK ACCESS ROAD FROM SR-1913 (GORDON ROAD) TO PROPOSED NOVO
NORDISK SITE.
EST CONST PROGRESS....FY-2017..75% OF BID
FY-2018..25% OF BID
RPN 003 9 BIDDER(S) MBE GOAL  4.00 % WBE GOAL 6.00%
ESTIMATE 6,514,645.50
DATE AVAILABLE NOV 28 2016
INTER COMPLETION NOV 15 2017 COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING, REFORESTATION, OR
PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT.
FINAL COMPLETION MAY 14 2018
$ TOTALS % DIFF

PLT CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. WILSON, NC 6,110,668.89 -6.2
BMCO CONSTRUCTION, INC. LUMBERTON, NC 6,119,034.67 -6.1
FSC Il LLC DBA FRED SMITH COMPANY RALEIGH, NC 6,235,500.00 -4.3
TRIANGLE GRADING & PAVING INC BURLINGTON, NC 6,385,447.36 -2.0
THALLE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. HILLSBOROUGH, NC 6,734,252.04 +3.4
S TWOOTEN CORPORATION WILSON, NC 6,925,140.50 +6.3
W. C. ENGLISH, INCORPORATED LYNCHBURG, VA 7,251,723.42 +11.3
D.H. GRIFFIN INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC GREENSBORO, NC 7,330,242.53 +12.5
C. M. LINDSAY & SONS, INC. LUMBERTON, NC 7,483,590.60 +14.9




HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE : 30f9
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM C
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
OCTOBER 18, 2016
DIVISION 00004
C203924
45615.3.1, 45620.3.1
BRZ-1100(036), STATE FUNDED
HALIFAX, NASH
B-5660, B-5665
PROPOSALLENGTH 0631  MILES
TYPE OF WORK EXPRESS DESIGN BUILD.
LOCATION REPLACEMENT OF SIX BRIDGES IN HALIFAX COUNTY AND ONE BRIDGE IN NASH COUNTY.
EST CONST PROGRESS....FY-2017..09% OF BID
FY-2018.39% OF BID
FY-2019..34% OF BID
FY-2020.18% OF BID
RPN 009 5 BIDDER(S) DBE GOAL  8.00 %
ESTIMATE 6,888,355.00
DATE AVAILABLE NOV 28 2016
FINAL COMPLETION  OCT 01 2019
$ TOTALS % DIFF
S T WOOTEN CORPORATION WILSON, NC 5,179,000.00 -24.8
T.A. LOVING COMPANY GOLDSBORO, NC 5,290,550.00 -23.2
SANFORD CONTRACTORS INC LEMON SPRINGS, NC 5,560,711.00 -19.3
UNITED CONTRACTORS, INC. DBA UNITED CONTRACTORS INC. OF IOWA JOI 5,635,907.00 -18.2
R.E. BURNS & SONS CO., INC. STATESVILLE, NC 5,938,646.00 13.8




HIGHWAY LETTING

PAGE : 4 0of 9

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM C
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
OCTOBER 18, 2016
DIVISION 00005
C203920
39971.3.1
STATE FUNDED
VANCE
B-4945
PROPOSAL LENGTH ~ 0.090  MILES
TYPE OF WORK ~ GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, AND STRUCTURE.
LOCATION BRIDGE #36 OVER ANDERSON SWAMP CREEK/JOHN H. KERR RESERVOIR ON SR-1374
(WIGGINS ROAD/ANDERSON CREEK ROAD).
EST CONST PROGRESS....FY-2017..100% OF BID
RPN 004 6 BIDDER(S) MBE GOAL  2.00 % WBE GOAL 3.00%
ESTIMATE 825,303.30
DATE AVAILABLE NOV 28 2016
INTER COMPLETION ~ APR 012017 COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING, REFORESTATION, OR
PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT
FINAL COMPLETION ~ SEP 28 2017
$ TOTALS % DIFF

DANE CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOORESVILLE, NC 780,880.35 -5.4
S T WOOTEN CORPORATION WILSON, NC 824,724.28 -0.1
SMITH-ROWE, LLC MOUNT AIRY, NC 848,040.44 +2.8
FSC Il LLC DBA FRED SMITH COMPANY RALEIGH, NC 859,700.60 +4.2
PALMETTO INFRASTRUCTURE INC GREENVILLE, SC 879,177.60 +6.5
BLYTHE CONSTRUCTION, INC. CHARLOTTE, NC 1,063,882.00 +28.9




HIGHWAY LETTING
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
OCTOBER 18, 2016
DIVISION 00008

PAGE: 50f9

ITEM C

C203805
46074.3.1
STATE FUNDED
RANDOLPH
B-5360, B-5546

PROPOSAL LENGTH 0.496 MILES
TYPE OF WORK GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING & STRUCTURES.

LOCATION
PLEASANT CRK ON SR-2481(LOW BRIDGE RD).
EST CONST PROGRESS....FY-2017..75% OF BID
FY-2018..25% OF BID
RPN 005 11 BIDDER(S) MBE GOAL 2.00 %

WBE GOAL 5.00%

ESTIMATE 2,757,688.20

DATE AVAILABLE
INTER COMPLETION

NOV 28 2016

PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT.

FINAL COMPLETION MAY 14 2018

APPLE TUCK & ASSOCIATES, INC. RUTHERFORDTON, NC
DELLINGER, INC. MONROE, NC

DANE CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOORESVILLE, NC

MILLER ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC MARION, NC
SMITH-ROWE, LLC MOUNT AIRY, NC

SANFORD CONTRACTORS INC LEMON SPRINGS, NC

S TWOOTEN CORPORATION WILSON, NC

EASTERN STRUCTURES LLC MOCKSVILLE, NC

BLYTHE CONSTRUCTION, INC. CHARLOTTE, NC
TRIANGLE GRADING & PAVING INC BURLINGTON, NC
LEE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF THE CAROLINAS INC LYNCHBURG, VA

NOV 15 2017 COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING, REFORESTATION, OR

$ TOTALS
2,582,926.95
2,653,292.35
2,663,608.44
2,712,339.06
2,722,253.26
2,795,250.00
2,842,992.56
2,878,508.26
3,451,363.53
3,571,729.35
3,595,500.75

BRIDGE #374 OVER SANDY CRK ON SR-2481(LOW BRIDGE RD); BRIDGE #307 OVER MOUNT

% DIFF
-6.3
-3.8
-3.4
-1.6
-1.3
+1.4
+3.1
+4.4

+25.2
+29.5
+30.4




HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE : 6 of 9
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM C
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
OCTOBER 18, 2016
DIVISION 00010

C203869
53011.3.1
NHP-0077(008)
MECKLENBURG
1-5768

PROPOSAL LENGTH 5.468 MILES
TYPE OF WORK PAVEMENT AND BRIDGE REHABILITATION.

LOCATION [-77 FROM SOUTH CAROLINA LINE TO SR-1577 (WEST TYVOLA RD).

EST CONST PROGRESS....FY-2017..64% OF BID
FY-2018..36% OF BID
RPN 006 2 BIDDER(S) DBE GOAL  3.00 %
ESTIMATE 10,617,873.67
DATE AVAILABLE APR 01 2017

FINAL COMPLETION SEP 30 2017
$ TOTALS % DIFF

BLYTHE CONSTRUCTION, INC. CHARLOTTE, NC 11,405,066.44 +7.4
BLYTHE BROTHERS ASPHALT CO LLC CHARLOTTE, NC 12,888,978.90 +21.4




HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE: 7 of 9
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM C
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
OCTOBER 18, 2016
DIVISION 00011

C203804
46095.3.1
STATE FUNDED
AVERY

B-5380

PROPOSAL LENGTH 0.050 MILES
TYPE OF WORK GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, AND STRUCTURES.

LOCATION BRIDGE #141 OVER FALL BRANCH ON SR-1114 (BIG PLUMTREE CREEK ROAD).

EST CONST PROGRESS....FY-2017..71% OF BID
FY-2018..29% OF BID
RPN 007 6 BIDDER(S) MBE GOAL  1.00 % WBE GOAL 3.00%
ESTIMATE 561,651.76
DATE AVAILABLE MAR 01 2017

INTER COMPLETION OCT 01 2017 COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING, REFORESTATION, OR
PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT

FINAL COMPLETION MAR 30 2018
$ TOTALS % DIFF

YOUNG & MCQUEEN GRADING CO INC BURNSVILLE, NC 587,873.75 +4.7
DANE CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOORESVILLE, NC 663,964.60 +18.2
JAMES R VANNOY & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC JEFFERSON, NC 678,635.21 +20.8
BUCKEYE BRIDGE, LLC CANTON, NC 722,014.56 +28.6
NHM CONSTRUCTORS, LLC ASHEVILLE, NC 811,054.04 +44.4

MILLER ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC MARION, NC 829,946.25 +47.8




HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE : 8 of 9
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM C
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
OCTOBER 18, 2016
DIVISION 00011
C203919
17BP.11.R.173
STATE FUNDED
WATAUGA, AVERY
PROPOSAL LENGTH 0.342 MILES
TYPE OF WORK DESIGN BUILD.
LOCATION REPLACEMENT OF 2 BRIDGES IN AVERY COUNTY AND 5 BRIDGES IN WATAUGA COUNTY.
EST CONST PROGRESS....FY-2017..09% OF BID
FY-2018..38% OF BID
FY-2019..34% OF BID
FY-2020..19% OF BID
RPN 011 4 BIDDER(S) MBE GOAL 2.00 % WBE GOAL 4.00%
ESTIMATE 3,201,357.00
DATE AVAILABLE NOV 28 2016
FINAL COMPLETION NOV 01 2019
$ TOTALS % DIFF
JAMES R VANNOY & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC JEFFERSON, NC 3,859,543.93 +20.6
MOUNTAIN CREEK CONTRACTORS INC CATAWBA, NC 4,295,000.00 +34.2
SUMMERS-TAYLOR, INC. ELIZABETHTON, TN 4,524,500.00 +41.3
DLB, INC DBADLB INC (OF VA) HILLSVILLE, VA 4,639,000.00 +44.9




HIGHWAY LETTING

PAGE: 90of9

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM C
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
OCTOBER 18, 2016
DIVISION 00014
C203667
42271.3.2
STATE FUNDED
MACON
B-5125
PROPOSALLENGTH 0127  MILES
TYPE OF WORK  GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, SIGNAL, AND STRUCTURE.
LOCATION BRIDGE #22 OVER LITTLE TENNESSEE RIVER ON US-441 BUS.
EST CONST PROGRESS.... FY-2017..49% OF BID
FY-2018.50% OF BID
FY-2019.01% OF BID
RPN 008 5 BIDDER(S) MBE GOAL  2.00 % WBE GOAL 4.00%
ESTIMATE 3,322,480.81
DATE AVAILABLE NOV 28 2016
INTER COMPLETION  JUL 15 2018 COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING, REFORESTATION, OR
PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT.
FINAL COMPLETION ~ JAN 112019
$ TOTALS % DIFF
BUCKEYE BRIDGE, LLC CANTON, NC 3,501,013.45 +5.4
DANE CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOORESVILLE, NC 4,103,223.16 +23.5
SIMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. CLEVELAND, TN 4,225,841.18 +27.2
UNITED INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP INC GREAT FALLS, SC 4,612,599.27 +38.8
NHM CONSTRUCTORS, LLC ASHEVILLE, NC 4,898,601.04 +47.4
ESTIMATE TOTAL 44,013,863.03
LETTING TOTAL 43,484,353.52 -1.2



ITEM D
Page 1 of 3

NCDOT November 2016
Board of Transportation Agenda

According to Executive Order No. 2 and G. S. 143B-350 (g) the Board is requested to
concur with staff recommendations and delegate authority to the Secretary to award
contracts to private firms for engineering services.

Professional Services Management

Deputy Chief Engineer

Materials & Tests

The following is a supplemental contract to a previous contract approved by the Board with the
same engineering firm. This supplemental contract was necessary due to approved additional
work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firm to complete the project. Our
staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the
Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

STATEWIDE

Description of Work: QA/QC Aggregate Sampling LSC
Firm: S&ME, Inc., Raleigh, NC

Original Engineering Fee: $3,000,000.00

Supplemental Fee: $1,000,000.00

SPSF Utilization: 0%

Pavement Management

The following is a supplemental contract to a previous contract approved by the Board with the
same engineering firm. This supplemental contract was necessary due to approved additional
work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firm to complete the project. Our
staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the
Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

STATEWIDE

Project: Statewide Pavement Condition LSC

Scope of Work: Conduct pavement condition surveys on
roadways statewide

Firm: S&ME, Inc., Raleigh, NC

Original Engineering Fee: $2,500,000.00

Previous Supplemental Fee: $5,000,000.00

Supplemental Fee: $2,500,000.00 (Third of four allowed annual
extensions)

Supplemental Work: Conduct pavement condition surveys on
roadways statewide

SPSF Utilization: 0%

November 3, 2016



ITEM D
Page 2 of 3

Field Support

Right of Way

After careful evaluation of the workload and schedules of the work that can be accomplished by
our staff, it was determined necessary to employ a private firm to provide Right of Way Services
on the project U-4405 listed below for our Department to obligate available funds. Our staff was
authorized to proceed with the actions required to employ private engineering firms in
accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the Board on May 7, 2009. This is for
information only.

DIVISION 6

Project: 39049.2.1 (U-4405) Cumberland County
US 401 (Raeford Road) from west of Hampton
Oaks Drive to east of Fairway Drive in
Fayetteville

Scope of Work: Right of Way acquisition, negatiations, legal,
appraisal and relocation assistance.

Estimated Right of Way Cost: $13,690,000.00

Firm: Vistabution, LLC, Raleigh, NC

Maximum Engineering Fee: $1,082,260.00

DBE/MBE/SPSF Utilization: 100%

Transit

Public Transportation

After careful evaluation of the workload and schedules of the work that can be accomplished by
our staff, it was determined necessary to employ a private firm to provide KARTS (Kerr Area
Regional Transportation Systems) Construction Project Monitoring listed below for our
Department to obligate available funds. Our staff was authorized to proceed with the actions
required to employ private engineering firms in accordance with the policies and procedures
adopted by the Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

DIVISION 5
Project: 36233.100.4.1 Vance County

KARTS Construction Project Monitoring
Scope of Work: Construction Project Monitoring and Oversight
Firm: Bree & Associates, Inc., Raleigh, NC
Maximum Engineering Fee: $183,849.24
DBE/MBE/SPSF Utilization: 100%

November 3, 2016



ITEM D
Page 3 of 3

Planning & Programming

Transportation Planning

The following is a supplemental contract to a previous contract approved by the Board with the
same engineering firm. This supplemental contract was necessary due to approved additional
work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firm to complete the project. Our
staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the
Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

STATEWIDE

Description of work: 2016 Traffic Forecasting Services LSC

Firm: RS&H Architects-Engineers-Planners, Inc.,
Charlotte, NC

Original Engineering Fee: $500,000.00

Supplemental Fee: $500,000.00

SPSF Utilization: Clearbox Forecast Group, PLLC  $75,000.00
15%

Information Technology

Geographic Information Systems (GIS)

The following is a supplemental contract to a previous contract approved by the Board with the
same engineering firm. This supplemental contract was necessary due to approved additional
work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firm to complete the project. Our
staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the
Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

STATEWIDE

Description of Work: 2015 GIS Support for Transportation
Legislative Initiatives

Firm: Arcadis G&M of North Carolina, Inc., Raleigh,
NC

Original Engineering Fee: $250,000.00

Supplemental Fee: $250,000.00

SPSF Utilization: 0%

November 3, 2016



ltem E-1

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

According to G.S. 143B-350(g) the Board is requested to concur with staff recommendations
and delegate authority to the Secretary to approve funds for secondary road improvement

projects.

Secondary Road Improvement Projects (Highway and Trust Funds)

County SR No./ Description Amount
Road Name
Caswell SR 1596 GDB&P. $70,502.32
Div. 7 Bob Smith Increase Funds.
Road WBS 7C.017074
Guilford Various Countywide Maintenance to Driveway $18,000.00
Div. 7 Entrances of Certified Volunteer Fire
Departments and Rescue Squads.
Increase Funds.
WBS 7C.041036
Guilford SR 3725 GDB&P. $87.21
Div. 7 Phillippi Road | Increase Funds.
WBS 7C.041164
Guilford SR 3113 GDB&P. $135.90
Div. 7 Nature Road Increase Funds.
WBS 7C.041169
Guilford SR 3099 GDB&P. $119.67
Div. 7 Armps Road Increase Funds.
East WBS 7C.041203
Mecklenburg Various Spot Improvements, Spot Stabilization, $10,000.00
Div. 10 Paved Road Improvements,
Replacement of Small Bridges with
Pipe, Safety Projects, Etc.
Increase Funds.
WBS 10C.060014
Wilkes SR 2310 GDB&P. $1,000,000.00
Div. 11 Groce Road Reopen WBS and Fund.
WBS 11C.097126
Haywood SR 1380 GDB&P. $10,000.00
Div. 14 Turkey Creek | WBS 14C.044182
Road
Haywood SR 1891 GDB&P. $10,000.00
Div. 14 Sharp Mountain| WBS 14C.044183
Road
Closings
Division County WBS Element Road Number / Name Amount
Div. 7 Caswell 7C.017103 GDB&P. $13,890.13
SR 1332, Rat Castle
Road.
Increase and Close.

November 3, 2016




Item E-2

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

According to G.S. 143B-350(g) the Board is requested to concur with staff recommendations
and delegate authority to the Secretary to approve funds for secondary road improvement
projects.

Secondary Road Improvement Projects (Highway and Trust Funds)

Deletions
County SR No. Reason Amount
Martin SR 1311 GDB&P. -$99,869.12
Div. 1 Norman Road | Funded By Another Source.

WBS 1C.058050
Mecklenburg SR 2460 GDB&P. -$10,000.00
Div. 10 Rocky Ford Funded By Another Source.

Club Road WBS 10C.060066

Alleghany Various Countywide Maintenance to Driveway -$76,890.58
Div. 11 Entrances of Certified Volunteer Fire

Departments and Rescue Squads.

Funded By Another Source.

WBS 11C.003012

November 2016 Item E Summary:

9 Projects to Establish Funds Amount: $1,118,845.10
1 Projects to Close Amount: $13,890.13
3 Projects to Delete Amount: -$186,759.70

November 3, 2016




NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

Road Additions:

County Pet. No.
Division 2
Pitt 51202
Division 4
Johnston 51203
Johnston 51204
Division 5
Franklin 51205
Franklin 51206
Division 6
Cumberland 51207
Division 7
Guilford 51208
Guilford 51209
Guilford 51210

November 3, 2016

Length
(Miles)

0.07
0.21

0.32
0.04

0.08

0.16
0.15
0.19

0.23
0.14

0.24
0.12
0.06
0.31
0.19
0.23
0.11
0.26
0.05
0.07

0.19

0.06
0.07

0.12

Description

Brittany Ridge Subdivision
Sir Morris Court
Sir Eugene Court

Joseph Pointe Subdivision
Cotton Mill Drive
Textile Lane

Lee Woods Subdivision
Lee Woods Drive

Heron’s Landing Subdivision
Heron Drive

Snowey Egret Court

Wood Ibis Way

Harrison Village Subdivision
Harrison Street
Yancey Road

Arlington Plantation Subdivision

Kentucky Lane, SR 3718 Ext.
Slew Drive

Northern Dancer Place
Finish Line Drive

Quarter Pole Lane

Starting Gate Drive

Rio Dosa Downs

Finish Line Drive

Trotter Court

Prospector Court

Englewood Forest Subdivision

Beaverbrook Drive, SR 3165 Ext.

Henson Farms Subdivision
Monk Court
Mashoes Court

Summit Ridge Subdivision
Rylan Court

G-1

Date of
Report

6/8/16

8/5/16

7/20/16

10/4/16

9/29/16

9/12/16

9/16/16

8/29/16

9/16/16



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

Road Additions:

County

Division 7
Guilford

Division 8
Randolph

Division 10
Union

Union

Division 12
Alexander

Gaston

Iredell

Iredell

Division 13
Buncombe

Summary:

Pet. No.

51211

51212

51213

51214

51215

51216

51217

51218

51219

Length
(Miles)

0.45
0.10

0.31

0.07
0.14

0.16
0.93

0.06

0.06
0.08

0.57

0.16

0.11

Description

Woodfield Subdivision
Brigham Road
Merrick Court

Uwharrie Ridge Subdivision
Overlook Drive

McKinley Subdivision
Cold Springs Road
Copper Tree Lane

Tuscany Subdivision
Tuscany Drive
Madeira Circle

Meadowridge Acres Subdivision
Duck Hollow Lane

Mary Stowe Subdivision
Weldon Lane
Washington Street

Bells Crossing Subdivision
Bells Crossing Drive

Highland Place Subdivision
Tall Fern Loop

Oakley Cottages Subdivision
Onteora Oaks Drive

Number of Roads Petitioned for Addition — 37
Number of Roads Petitioned for Abandonment — 0

November 3, 2016

Date of
Report

9/14/16

9/8/16

8/1/16

7/15/16

4/13/16

5/19/15

5/18/16

6/11/15

8/25/16



NCDOT NOVEMBER 2016 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA

Funds Request

Division-wide Small Construction, Statewide Contingency,

Public Access, Economic Development

ITEMH

According to Executive Order No. 2 and G.S. 143B-350(g), the Board is requested to
concur with staff recommendation and delegate authority to the Secretary to approve
funds for specific Division-wide Small Construction / Statewide Contingency projects.

County Description Type Amount

Div 3 City of Jacksonville — Improve existing

Onslow driveway to Montford Point Marine Memorial Small
(Memorial Gardens) & pipe lateral ditch on NC- | Construction $50,000.00
24 Business

TOTAL $50,000.00

WBS 45860

Div4 City of Wilson — Add protected / permitted left

Wilson turn signal phasing at entrance into Wilson Contingency $11,000.00
Christian Academy at the Intersection of SR
1158 (Airport Blvd) and SR 1157 (Merck Rd) TOTAL $11,000.00
WBS 80027

Div 4 Town of Weldon — Install turn lane on SR 1641

Wilson approximately 0.5 mile from the intersection of
SR 1641 and US-158 and an access road, Contingency $500,000.00
approximately 1,700 ft, from SR 1641 to Halifax
Community College TOTAL $500,000.00
WBS 80028

Div 10 City of Albemarle — Widen, grade, mill, & pave;

Stanly install concrete monolithic islands, curb &
gutter, & thermoplastic pavement markings on | Contingency $125,000.00
NC-24/27 & Leonard Ave from Hinson St to
Spalding St TOTAL $125,000.00
WBS 50138.3.249

Div 14 Cullowhee — Extend SR 1337 (Ledbetter Rd)

Jackson on new location to SR 1336 (Monteith Gap Rd) | Contingency $250,000.00
WBS 44983 TOTAL $250,000.00

Div 14 City of Brevard — Construct a left turn lane on

Transylvania | US-64 at Brevard Academy Contingency $200,000.00
WBS 44883 TOTAL $200,000.00

November 3, 2016

Page 1 of 2




ITEMH
NCDOT NOVEMBER 2016 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
Funds Request
Division-wide Small Construction, Statewide Contingency,
Public Access, Economic Development

Deletions:
Div 8, Hoke County — WBS 43850 was established (04/13) for improvements to the intersection

of SR 1305 (Wayside Rd) and US-401 to include the addition of two left turn lanes with 300" of
storage each and a thru/right turn lane with appropriate taper; funded by an alternate source

Summary: Number of Projects 6
Number of Divisions 4

Small Construction Commitment $50,000.00

Public Access Commitment $0.00

Contingency Commitment $1,086,000.00

Economic Development $0.00

TOTAL $1,136,000.00

November 3, 2016 Page 2 of 2



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda Item I-1

Public Transportation Program lofl
Highway :
Division 5317 - New Freedom Capital Estimated
# Project Cost
Capital

16-NF-021 Eastern Band Cherokee Indian (EBCI) The capital $46,000 Total
replacement van will be providing the Snowbird community with

14 a much needed accessible vehicle to better meet their needs $41,400 Federal
and the increased ridership. $0 State
$4,600 Local

Item I-1; 1 Project; Total Federal and State Funds $ 41,400

November 3, 2016



NCDOT Board of Transportation Agenda ITEMI-1A
Public Transportation Program lofl
STIP Approval

These items are for informational purposes only and subject to future NC Board of Transportation approval. It is anticipated that these items
will be considered for NC Board of Transportation approval in 30 days.

ADDITIONS to the Transit 2016-2025 STIP

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Fy21 FY22

STIP # Transit Partner DESCRIPTION match FUND (000) (000) (000) (000) (000) (000) (000)
Cape Fear Operating assistance for fixed
Transportation route serving Carolina/Kure
TO-6141 Authority Beaches FUZ STPDA 75
Local L 75

Winston-Salem

TA-5228 TA Replacement Bus FUZ 5307 1000
Local L 200
TG-6178A | GoDurham Purchase of Service FEPD 5310 100
Local L 25

MODIFICATIONS to the Transit 2016-2025 STIP

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
STIP # Transit Partner DESCRIPTION match FUND (000) (000) (000) (000) (000) (000) (000)
Orange County
Department on Mobility Management and
TQ-3002 Aging Purchase of Service/Capital FEPD 5310 110
Local L 28
Durham County Purchase of Demand Response
TQ-3001 Access Service/Capital FEPD 5310 100
Local L 25
DCHC MPO
LPA/City of
TQ-7002 Durham Administration of 5310 Program FEPD 5310 48
Chapel Hill EZ Rider Senior Shuttle -
TQ-5104 Transit Provision of Service/Operating FEPD 5310 120
Local L 120
TO-5130B | GoDurham Operating Assistance New route 5307 CMAQ 1100
Local L 275

Item I-1A, 8 Projects, Total Federal/State funds $2,653,000

November 3, 2016




Town/County

Division

Division 4
Nash County

Divisions 5, 7, 9
and 10

Wake, Durham,
Guilford, Rowan,
Cabarrus and
Mecklenburg
Counties

44976

Division 6
Columbus
County
44972

November 3, 2016

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda
Rail Program

Project Description

The Rail Division requests reallocation of Freight Rail & Rail
Crossing Safety Improvement (FRRCSI) funds from the
Braswell Mills project located on Carolina Coastal Railway
(CLNA) at milepost ABA 130.2 near Nashville to a 4,200-foot
siding to serve the Perdue Farms feedmill on CLNA near
milepost ABA 131.2. The Braswell Mills project is no longer
being pursued. The new track is needed to accommodate 90-
car unit grain trains. The siding will be constructed on CLNA
right of way. CLNA will be responsible for the remaining
project costs not covered by the Department. The Department
will participate in the total cost of the project up to $150,000.
The estimated cost of the project is $300,000.

The Rail Division requests approval of State Rail Funds for
the Last Mile Program. The Last Mile Program will provide
passengers using NC ByTrain Piedmont service a transit pass
that is valid for transit trip for 11 local transit agencies
between Raleigh and Charlotte. Local transit agencies will
invoice NCDOT for reimbursement for all rides taken by NC
ByTrain Last Mile pass holders. The requested amount will
cover the cost to print the passes and reimburse the local
transit agencies. As part of the initial program, the cost of Last
Mile transportation will be tracked and included as a part of
NC ByTrain’s revenue management strategy.

The Rail Division requests Board approval for the reallocation
of remaining state funding from the now complete Camp
Lejeune Railroad Feasibility Study to the RJ Corman Carolina
Line (RJCS) to CSX Rail Connector Conceptual Study. The
Columbus County Economic Development Commission has
expressed interest in the RJCS being connected directly to
the CSXT SE line and the Port of Wilmington so that freight
does not have to interchange through Mullins, SC. This will be
a high-level study that considers the potential conceptual
alignments and economic impacts of a RJCS to CSX
connector. The study will address the following areas:
Literature Review; Benefit-Cost Analysis; Sector Analysis;
Economic Impact Analysis; and Environmental Screening.
Columbus County Economic Development will contribute
$19,600 towards the cost of the study to the Department.

1-2
lof2

Estimated
Cost

$150,000

$25,000

$66,218.20



Division 9
Rowan County
80000.2.1.12

Division 10
Mecklenburg
County
45361.3.FD6

Division 10
Cabarrus County
44098SA.1.1

Division 11
Wilkes County
80000.1.4.30

November 3, 2016

The Rail Division requests Board approval of additional
Freight Rail & Rail Crossing Safety Improvement (FRRCSI)
funds for the further progression of ROW plan development
and purchase of the alternate access roadway for the closure
of the highway/rail at-grade crossing of Henderson Grove
Church Road, SR 1526, Crossing No. 724 362M, Norfolk
Southern/NCRR milepost Main 336.24, in Salisbury. The
Department will be responsible for the design of the project.
The total estimated cost to the Department has been revised
from $400,000 to $900,000.

TIP No. Y-55001A

The Rail Division requests approval to award a contract to the
lowest responsive bidder, Progressive Contracting Company,
Inc., for P&N Thrift Depot Reroofing and Structural
Renovations. The award will be for a general construction
contract that was competitively bid and includes structural and
architectural infrastructure to be performed by a general
contractor properly licensed in North Carolina. Funding is
80% FHWA Enhancement Funds and 20% State Funds. The
project design, bidding, and construction shall comply with
State Construction Office requirements.

The Rail Division requests approval of State Rail Funds for
the cost of a Phase Il Harrisburg Train Station Feasibility
Study. The Town of Harrisburg is located half way between
Charlotte and Kannapolis, and the potential ridership could
provide revenue increase for the state supported passenger
train services. Funds will be used to produce conceptual
station and parking lot designs for the preferred site, develop
cost estimates and analyze potential ridership and revenue.
Notice to proceed on the study is contingent on the Harrisburg
Town Council selecting and acquiring a site for the station.

The Rail Division requests Board approval of additional
Freight Rail & Rail Crossing Safety Improvement (FRRCSI)
funds for bridge renewal on the Yadkin Valley Railway
(YVRR) K Branch rail corridor to improve bridge safety and
operating efficiency. The initial project cost of $60,000 was
approved at the February 2016 board meeting. In order to
complete the necessary repairs on the bridge structure,
YVRR has requested an additional $15,000. The total cost of
the Department’s participation has been revised from $60,000
to $75,000, as has YVRR'’s. The estimated cost of the project
is $150,000.

1-2-2
20f2
$500,000

$337,300

$150,000

$15,000



Division 12
Iredell County

Division 14
Swain County

1-2
lof2

The Rail Division requests Board approval of Freight Rail & $131,250
Rail Crossing Safety Improvement (FRRCSI) funds for the
extension of existing rail industrial access track to serve
Project Sparrow. The company is expanding an existing
facility in Iredell County, and proposes to create a minimum of
27 jobs during the first two years, investing a total of $64
million in the project. The company anticipates shipping 220
carloads of rail freight per year and additional rail access is
required in order to develop the Iredell County site. Funding is
contingent on a completed Rail Industrial Access Program
(RIAP) application, an environmental review, a construction
schedule that complies with grant requirements, all other
RIAP/FRRCSI program requirements being satisfied, and on
implementation of transportation improvements necessary to
protect the safety of contractors and employees of Project
Sparrow. The total cost to the Rail Division is not to exceed
$131,250. The estimated cost of the project is $375,000.

The Rail Division requests Board approval of Freight Rail & $75,000
Rail Crossing Safety Improvement (FRRCSI) funds for a
1,480-foot spur to serve the proposed Swain County
Turntable on the Great Smoky Mountain Railroad (GSMR)
near MP T 64.0 in Bryson City. The new track is needed to
access a turntable which will allow GSMR to turn and operate
their steam locomotive. The turntable has been constructed
on land owned by Swain County. GSMR is responsible for the
remaining project costs not covered by the Department. The
Department will participate in the total cost of the project up
$75,000. The estimated cost of the project is $204,705.

ITEM I-2 SUMMARY — 9 PROJECTS — (TOTAL FEDERAL AND STATE) $1,449,768.20

November 3, 2016



-3
lofl

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda
Bike & Pedestrian Program

Town/County : . Estimated
o Project Description
Division Cost

There will be no items presented for approval at
the November 3, 2016 Board of Transportation
meeting.

ITEM I-3 SUMMARY — NO PROJECTS

November 3, 2016



Division
Airport

Division 3
Wilmington International
Airport

1-4
lofl

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

Aviation Program

Project Title Estimated
Project Description Cost
[Partner Connect #]

North GA Redevelopment Improvements $1,500,000
Redevelop north general aviation (GA) terminal area

apron site for a second Fixed Base Operator or other

compatible use. This project is a reallocation of space

from the south GA area. Project includes access

road/parking area, stormwater improvements, aircraft

wash pad/apron expansion, and security gates meeting

TSA requirements. [3605]

ITEM I-4 SUMMARY — 1 PROJECT - (TOTAL STATE COST) $1,500,000
**Project selection and approval for award. Estimated costs are shown; only eligible costs within the
project scope of work will be reimbursed.

November 3, 2016



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda
Approval of Specific State Funds for Construction Projects

J-1

(For projects previously identified as Specific State Funds for Construction projects

Town/
County
Division
PROJ.
CATEGORY

Greensboro/
Guilford Co.
Div. 7
U-4750
DIVISION

Statewide
M-0194
STATEWIDE

Now being funded under Strategic Transportation Investments)

WBS 39581.3.1

Hornaday Road Extension from the current terminus to Chimney
Rock Road. $4,716,000.00 has previously been approved for
construction. Funds need to be decreased ($1,333,450.34).

WBS will be closed.

WBS 34263.1.1

Feasibility Studies by Division of Planning and Programming.
$25,300,381.00 has previously been approved for feasibility

Project

Description

studies. Additional funds are requested.

ITEM J SUMMARY

November 3, 2016

2 PROJECTS

Estimated
Cost

-$1,333,450.34

$3,000,000.00

$1,666,549.66



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

K-1

Approval of State Highway Trust Funds - Strategic Transportation Investments

Town/
County
Division
PROJ.
CATEGORY

Northampton
Co.

Div. 1
R-2582A
STATEWIDE

Statewide
Div. 2
M-0488G
STATEWIDE

Jones/
Onslow Cos.
Div. 2/3
R-2514WM
STATEWIDE

Johnston Co.
Div. 4
R-5722
DIVISION

Durham Co
Div. 5
U-4722
REGIONAL

Project
Description

WBS 34472.2.S1

US 158 from 1-95 / NC 46 in Roanoke Rapids to SR 1312

(St. John Church Road) in Northampton County. $8,040,000.00
has previously been approved for early acquisition of specific
parcels. Funds need to be decreased ($7,944,225.49). WBS will
be closed. This is a Strategic Transportation Investments
Transition project.

WBS 46404.1.7

Greenville Southwest Bypass - Map Act Lawsuit. $200,000.00
has previously been approved for preliminary engineering / legal
services. Funds need to be decreased ($184,333.73). WBS wiill
be closed due to change of Strategic Transportation
Investments Tier to Regional. (New WBS # is 46404.1.16).

WBS 34442.4.2

US 17 (North of Jacksonville) from SR 1327/SR 1410 (Kellum
Loop Road) to SR 1330/SR 1439 (Deppe Loop Road/Spring Hill
Road) South of Belgrade. $5,076,744.00 has previously been
approved for wetland mitigation. Additional funds are requested.
This is a Strategic Transportation Investments Transition
project.

WBS 50216.2.1

SR 1913 (Wilson's Mills Road) from SR 1501 (Swift Creek
Road) to east of SR 1908 (Fire Department Road). Initial funds
are requested for full right of way.

WBS 41575.1.R1

US 501 (Roxboro Road) from US 501 Bypass (Duke Street) to
SR 1640 (Goodwin Road). $1,000,000.00 has previously been
approved for preliminary engineering. Funds need to be
decreased ($999,953.64). WBS will be closed.

November 3, 2016

Estimated
Cost

-$7,944,225.49

-$182,350.08

$126,410.92

$215,000.00

-$999,953.64



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

K-2

Approval of State Highway Trust Funds - Strategic Transportation Investments

Town/
County
Division
PROJ.
CATEGORY

Creedmoor/
Granville Co.
Div. 5
R-5707
REGIONAL

Guilford Co.
Div. 7
I-5110A
STATEWIDE

Guilford/
Rockingham
Co.

Div. 7
R-2413WM
STATEWIDE

Orange Co.
Div. 7
P-5701
DIVISION

Chatham Co.
Div. 8
U-5737
REGIONAL

Project
Description

WBS 46379.1.1

NC 56 at US 15 and NC 50 in Creedmoor. $230,000.00 has
previously been approved for preliminary engineering.
Additional funds are requested.

WBS 42345.3.S3

I-73 from NC 68 to Greensboro Western Loop. $3,570,425.00
has previously been approved for construction. Funds need to
be decreased. (3,570,425.00). WBS will be closed. This is a
Strategic Transportation Investments Transition project.

WBS 34429.4.1

Future 1-73 from NC 68 at SR 2011 (Edgefield Road) in Guilford
County to US 220-NC 68 Intersection in Rockingham County.
$5,425,149.00 has previously been approved for wetland
mitigation. Additional funds are requested. This is a Strategic
Transportation Investments Transition project.

WBS 46395.1.1
Norfolk Southern H Line, Milepost 41.7 in Hillsborough. Initial
funds are requested for preliminary engineering.

WBS 54027.1.2
U 64 (East 11th Street) from North Glenn Avenue to US 421 in
Siler City. Initial funds are requested for preliminary engineering.

November 3, 2016

Estimated
Cost

$170,000.00

-$3,570,425.00

$135,086.22

$810,000.00

$1,000,000.00



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

K-3

Approval of State Highway Trust Funds - Strategic Transportation Investments

Town/
County
Division
PROJ.
CATEGORY

Forsyth Co.
Div. 9
R-2247EA
REGIONAL

Forsyth Co.
Div. 9
R-2247EB
STATEWIDE

Winston-
Salem/
Forsyth Co.
Div. 9
U-2579
STATEWIDE

Winston-
Salem/
Forsyth Co.
Div. 9
U-2579
REGIONAL

Forsyth Co.
Div. 9
U-2579WM
STATEWIDE

Project
Description

WBS 34409.2.27

Winston-Salem Northern Beltway from NC 67 to south of US 52.
$100,000.00 has previously been approved for right of way.
Additional funds are requested.

WBS 34409.2.28

Winston-Salem Northern Beltway Interchange at US 52. Initial
funds are requested for Map Act Appraisal & future acquisition
of specific parcels.

WBS 34839.2.19

The Winston-Salem Northern Beltway (Eastern Section) from
US 52 to US 311. Initial funds are requested for Map Act
Appraisal & future acquisition of specific parcels for segments
D, EandF.

WBS 34839.2.20
The Winston-Salem Northern Beltway (Eastern Section) from
US 52 to US 311. Initial funds are requested for Map Act
Appraisal & future acquisition of specific parcels for segments
AA, AB, B and C.

WBS 34839.4.1

Winston-Salem Northern Beltway Eastern Section (Future 1-74)
from US 52 to US 311. $6,855,678.00 has previously been
approved for wetland mitigation. Additional funds are requested.

November 3, 2016

Estimated

Cost

$700,000.00

$100,000.00

$1,200,000.00

$1,600,000.00

$170,706.38



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

Approval of State Highway Trust Funds - Strategic Transportation Investments

Town/
County
Division
PROJ.
CATEGORY

Kannapolis/
Cabarrus Co.
Div. 10
U-3440
REGIONAL

Mecklenburg
Co.

Div. 10
U-5907
BONUS
ALLOCATION

Hickory/
Catawba Co.
Div. 12
U-5510
DIVISION

Cleveland Co.
Div. 12
R-2707
REGIONAL

Iredell Co.
Div. 12
R-5100
DIVISION

Project
Description

WBS 39010.3.2

NC 3 from proposed West Side Bypass (Project U-2009) to SR
1691 (Loop Road) in Kannapolis. Initial funds are requested for
construction based on the estimate from the 12-month Tentative
Letting List published September 26, 2016. This is a Strategic
Transportation Investments Transition project.

WBS 46452.1.1
Potts-Sloan-Beatty Connector in Davidson. Initial funds are
requested for preliminary engineering.

WBS 45532.2.1

SR 1468 (Sweetwater Road Extension) from US 70 to SR 1148
(Startown Road). Initial funds are requested for full right of way
and utilities.

WBS 34497.2.12

US 74 Bypass from existing US 74 west of Shelby to existing
US 74 east of Shelby. Initial funds are requested for Map Act
Appraisal & future acquisition of specific parcels for segments
C,DandE.

WBS 41890.1.D1

SR 1109 (Williamson Road) from [-77 to NC 150. $500,000.00
has previously been approved for preliminary engineering.
Additional funds are requested.

November 3, 2016

Estimated
Cost

$24,200,000.00

$150,000.00

$1,400,000.00

$500,000.00

$576,621.00



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

K-5

Approval of State Highway Trust Funds - Strategic Transportation Investments

Town/
County
Division
PROJ.
CATEGORY

Statewide
Div. 12
M-0488A
STATEWIDE

Yancey/
Mitchell Cos.
Div. 13
R-2519WM
STATEWIDE

Jackson Co.
Div. 14
R-5206
DIVISION

Statewide
M-0479
SW/REG/DIV

STATEWIDE STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION

Project
Description

WBS 46404.1.1

Shelby Bypass - Map Act Lawsuit. $437,010.00 has previously
been approved for preliminary engineering. Additional funds are
requested. WBS will be closed due to change of Strategic
Transportation Investments Tier to Regional. (New WBS # is
46404.1.4).

WBS 35609.4.1

US 19E from SR 1336 (Jack's Creek Road) to multi-lane section
west of Spruce Pine. $4,406,012.00 has previously been
approved for wetland mitigation. Additional funds are requested.
This is a Strategic Transportation Investments Transition
project.

WBS 42974.3.3

SR 1449 (Cope Creek Rd.) from SR 1710 to US 23/74.
$2,210,000.00 has previously been approved for construction.
Additional funds are requested. This is a Strategic
Transportation Investments Transition project.

WBS 46314.1.51

Statewide project development and environmental analysis,
preliminary  engineering  for  miscellaneous  projects.
$1,220,000.00 has previously been approved for preliminary
engineering. Additional funds are needed to cover expenditures
that have exceeded the previously authorized budget. Additional
funds are requested using 40% Statewide ($64,000.00) /

30% Regional ($48,000.00) / 30% Division ($48,000.00) Tier
funding.

10 PROJECTS

Estimated
Cost

$27,843.88

$109,709.71

$500,000.00

$160,000.00

-$9,827,243.46

INVESTMENTS
REGIONAL STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION 7 PROJECTS $27,170,046.36
INVESTMENTS
DIVISION STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION 5 PROJECTS $3,501,621.00

INVESTMENTS

November 3, 2016



STATEWIDE/REGIONAL/DIVISION STRATEGIC 1 PROJECT $160,000.00
TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENTS

BONUS ALLOCATION STRATEGIC 1 PROJECT $150,000.00
TRANSPORATION INVESTMENTS

STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENTS 24 PROJECTS $21,154,423.90

November 3, 2016



(For projects previously identified as Intrastate Trust Fund projects)

Town/
County
Division
PROJ.
CATEGORY

Beaufort Co.
Div. 2
R-2510A
STATEWIDE

Craven Co.
Div. 2
R-2301B
STATEWIDE

Columbus/

Robeson Cos.

Div. 6
R-0513WM
STATEWIDE

Montgomery
Co.

Div. 8
R-2527
STATEWIDE

TRUST FUND INTRASTATE SUMMARY

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda
Approval of State Highway Trust Funds - Intrastate System

Project
Description

WBS 34440.2.2

US 17 from south of SR 1127 (Possum Track Road) to south of
SR 1149 (Price Road). $6,928,732.00 has previously been
approved for right of way and utilities. Funds need to be
decreased ($455,000.00). WBS will be closed. This is a
Strategic Transportation Investments Transition project.

WBS 34414.1.4

US 17 (New Bern Bypass) from US 70 to US 17 north of New
Bern. $100,000.00 has previously been approved for preliminary
engineering. Funds need to be decreased ($99,222.09). WBS
will be closed. This is a Strategic Transportation
Investments Transition project.

WBS 34336.4.1

US 74 (future I-74) from US 74 (Maxton Bypass) to NC 41.
$6,040,171.00 has previously been approved for wetland
mitigation. Funds need to be decreased ($186,906.66). WBS
will be closed. This is a Strategic Transportation
Investments Transition project.

WBS 35572.1.1

NC 24 - 27 from NC 73 to the Troy Bypass. $2,574,165.00 has
previously been approved for preliminary engineering.
Additional funds are needed to cover expenditures that have or
will exceed the previously authorized budget.

4 PROJECTS

November 3, 2016

K-6

Estimated
Cost

-$455,000.00

-$99,222.09

-$186,906.66

$295,000.00

-$446,128.75



K-7
NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda
Approval of State Highway Trust Funds - Urban Loops

Town/ Project Estimated
County Description Cost
Division
PROJ.
CATEGORY
Winston- WBS 34839.2.6 $175,000.00
Salem/ Winston-Salem Northern Beltway (Eastern Section) from
Forsyth Co. US 158 to US 311. $4,205,090.00 has previously been
Div. 9 approved for appraisal and advanced acquisition of specific
U-2579C parcels. Additional funds are needed to cover expenditures that
SW/REG have exceeded the previously authorized budget using Regional

Tier funding.
TRUST FUND URBAN LOOP 1 PROJECT $175,000.00
STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENTS 24 PROJECTS $21,154,423.90
TRUST FUND INTRASTATE SUMMARY 4 PROJECTS -$446,128.75
TRUST FUND URBAN LOOP 1 PROJECT $175,000.00
SUMMARY OF FUNDS 29 PROJECTS $20,883,295.15

FYI: Funding for Transition Period projects is excluded from the Transportation Investment Strategy
Formula.

November 3, 2016



According to Executive Order No. 2 and G.S. 143B-350(g) the Board is requested to

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda

Approval of Funds for Specific Spot Safety Improvement Projects

L-1

concur with staff recommendations and delegate authority to the Secretary to approve

Town/
County
Division
PROJ.
CATEGORY

Powellsville/
Bertie Co.
Div. 1
SS-4901AP

Fayetteville/
Cumberland
Co.

Div. 6
SS-4906CN

ITEM L SUMMARY

Funds for Specific Spot Safety Improvement Projects

Project
Description

WBS 44256.3.1

SR 1315 (Sally Freeman Road) between structure #29 and

NC 42. $40,000.00 in construction funds has previously been
approved for skid treatment overlay and pavement marking
revisions. Additional funds are needed due to an increase in
construction costs.

File 01-13-23548-1

WBS 44753.3.1

US 401 (Raeford Road) between Wildwood Drive and US 401
(Skibo Road). $76,500.00 in construction funds has previously
been approved for channelization improvements. Funds need to
be decreased. Due to a substantial increase in construction
costs, the project will be deleted and WBS will be closed.

File 06-15-36444-1

2 PROJECTS

November 3, 2016

Estimated
Cost

$10,000.00

-$76,500.00

-$66,500.00



Town/
County/PROJ
CATEGORY

Northampton
Co.

[-5839
STATEWIDE

Dare Co.
B-2500B
REGIONAL

Dare Co.
B-2500B
REGIONAL

Garysburg/
Northampton
Co.
Z-5400AH
DIVISION

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda M-1
Approval of Funds for Specific Federal - Aid Projects
Division 1
Interstate
Project Estimated
Description Cost

53045.1.1, NHPIM-0095(036)
I-95 from the Halifax County Line to SR 1201 (Macon Price
Road). Funds are needed for preliminary engineering.

$10,000.00 Cost
$8,000.00 Fed.
$2,000.00 State

Bridge

32635.2.10, BRNHF-0012(056)

Rodanthe on NC 12 long term improvements, Phase Il. Funds
are needed for right of way. This is a Design-Build Project.
Project is subject to FHWA Approval.

$840,000.00 Cost
$672,000.00 Fed.
$168,000.00 State

32635.3.10, BRNHF-0012(056)

Rodanthe on NC 12 long term improvements, Phase Il. Funds
are needed for construction based on the estimate from the
12-Month Tentative Letting List published on July 19, 2016. This
is a three (3) year Cash Flow project with $58,134,000.00 in
FY17, $58,134,000.00 in FY18 and $58,132,000.00 in FY 19.
This is a Design-Build Project. Project is subject to FHWA
approval.

$174,400,000.00 Cost
$139,520,000.00 Fed.
$34,880,000.00 State

Rail Program

43600.3.91, STPRR-0113(005)

Railway-Highway Grade Crossing Safety Project. School Road
at CSX Crossing #630 120E in Garysburg. Funds are needed
for construction.

$210,000.00 Cost
$189,000.00 Fed.
$21,000.00 State

November 3, 2016



Town/

County/PROJ

CATEGORY

Craven Co.
W-5601BE
DIVISION

Craven Co.
W-5601EQ
DIVISION

Greene Co.
W-5702A
REGIONAL

Pamlico Co.
W-5702C
DIVISION

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda
Approval of Funds for Specific Federal - Aid Projects

Division 2
Safety

Project
Description

50138.3.58, HSIP-1004(060)

SR 1167 (Kelso / Williams Road) west of SR 1175 (Aviation
Drive) toward SR 1004 (Madame Moore Lane). $40,000.00 has
previously been approved for construction. Additional funds are
requested.

50138.3.148, HSIP-1309(014)
SR 1309 (Glenburnie Road) at Elizabeth Avenue. Funds are
needed for construction for safety improvements.

44848.2.1, HSIP-0013(064)
US 13 at SR 1151 (Burrellfield Road) and SR 1202 (Corbett
Town Road). Funds are needed for preliminary engineering.

44848.1.3, HSIP-1005(043)

SR 1005 (Neuse Road) between 0.9 mile west of SR 1108
(Scotts Store Road) and 0.3 mile east of SR 1100 (Scott Town
Road). Funds are needed for preliminary engineering.

November 3, 2016

M-2

Estimated
Cost

$11,000.00
$9,900.00
$1,100.00

$35,000.00
$31,500.00
$3,500.00

$9,600.00
$8,640.00
$960.00

$90,000.00
$81,000.00
$9,000.00

Cost
Fed.
State

Cost
Fed.
State

Cost
Fed.
State

Cost
Fed.
State



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda
Approval of Funds for Specific Federal - Aid Projects

Division 2 (Continued)

Rail Program

Town/ Project

County/PROJ Description

CATEGORY

Carteret Co. 43600.3.90, HSIP-0230(003)

Z-5400BF Railway-Highway Grade Crossing Safety Project. Main Street at

DIVISION Norfolk Southern Transportation Tracks; Crossing #722 663B in
Newport. Funds are needed for construction for flashers and
gates.

November 3, 2016

Estimated
Cost

$295,000.00 Cost
$265,500.00 Fed.
$29,500.00 State



NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda M-4
Approval of Funds for Specific Federal - Aid Projects

Division 3
Urban

Town/ Project Estimated
County/PROJ Description Cost
CATEGORY
Jacksonville/  50015.1.1, STP-0024(055) -$300,000.00 Cost
Onslow Co. NC 24 (Lejeune Boulevard) at NC53 (Western Boulevard). -$240,000.00 Fed.
U-5508 $300,000.00 has previously been approved for preliminary -$60,000.00 State

STATEWIDE engineering. Reduce funds. Project is now state funded,
WBS 50015.1.1 to be closed.

November 3, 2016



Town/
County/PROJ
CATEGORY

Johnston Co.
I-5781
STATEWIDE

Edgecombe
Co.
C-5600H
EXEMPT

Goldsboro/
Wayne Co.
U-2714

REGIONAL

Johnston Co.
B-4562
DIVISION

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda
Approval of Funds for Specific Federal - Aid Projects

Division 4
Interstate

Project
Description

53022.1.1, NHPIM-0040(050)
I-40 from SR 1010 (Cleveland Road) to west of SR 1211
(Morgan Road). Funds are needed for preliminary engineering.

Congestion Mitigation

50061.3.9, CMAQ-0445(002)
US 64 Nash-Edgecombe Counties ITS Project. Funds are
needed for construction.

Urban

38979.1.FR1, NHP-0117(033)

US 117 Alternate from US 70 Bypass to SR 1306 (Fedelon
Trail) in Goldsboro. $1,000,000.00 has previously been
approved for preliminary engineering. Reduce funds. Project is
now state funded, WBS 38979.1.FR1 to be closed.

Bridge

38410.2.1, BRZ-2143(002)

Replace Bridge #216 over Little Buffalo Creek on SR 2143
(Combined with B-5654, Bridge # 141 over White Oak Creek on
SR 1550), (Combined with B-5656, Bridge #133 over Yellow
Swamp on SR 1127), (Combined with B-5659, Bridge #432 over
Cattail Creek on SR 1738). Funds are needed for full right of
way and utilities.

November 3, 2016

Estimated
Cost

$100,000.00
$80,000.00
$20,000.00

$1,116,893.00
$893,514.00
$223,379.00

-$1,000,000.00
-$800,000.00
-$200,000.00

$192,000.00
$153,600.00
$38,400.00

Cost
Fed.
State

Cost
Fed.
State

Cost
Fed.
State

Cost
Fed.
State



Town/
County/PROJ
CATEGORY

Johnston Co.
B-4562
DIVISION

Wayne Co.
W-5601BS
REGIONAL

Johnston Co.
W-5601BV
REGIONAL

Johnston Co.
W-5601BZ
DIVISION

NCDOT November 2016 Board of Transportation Agenda
Approval of Funds for Specific Federal - Aid Projects

Division 4 (Continued)
Bridge

Project
Description

38410.3.1, BRZ-2143(002)

Replace Bridge #216 over Little Buffalo Creek on SR 2143
(Combined with B-5654, Bridge # 141 over White Oak Creek on
SR 1550), (Combined with B-5656, Bridge #133 ov